
2014-2018 Highway and Bridge Construction Schedule
Construction contingency applied to construction cost in the year the project is awarded.
Three percent project growth factor compounded annually is applied to right-of-way and construction costs in program years 2, 3, 4, and 5.
No inflation is applied to the Funding From Other Sources (FFOS) or Payments.
Engineering includes PE costs, CE costs and R/W incidentals.

STATE FISCAL YEAR PROJECT BUDGETING

Prior Prog.
7/2013-
6/2014

7/2014-
6/2015

7/2015-
6/2016

7/2016-
6/2017

7/2017-
6/2018

County: Buchanan
Route: MO 752
Job No.: 1S3081

Install pedestrian warning light at the intersction with Gordon Street in St. Joseph. 
Funding through Safe Routes to School Program. 

Length: 0.01 MPO: Y
Fund Cat: Major Projects & Emerging Needs AC-State: 16 State: 3 Local: 0

Sec Cat: Regional Awd Date: Fall 13 Anticipated Fed Cat: S.T.P.

TIP #: Future Cost:  0 Estimate Total:  19

Engineering: 0 3 0 0 0 0

R/W: 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 16 0 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 16 0 0 0 0

Payments: 0 0 0 0 0 0

* Subject to the approval of the Transportation Improvement Plan by the governing Metropolitan Planning Organization.
Sep-3-2013 Section 4 - 1 District Northwest           Dollars in Thousands
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2014-2018 Highway and Bridge Construction Schedule
Construction contingency applied to construction cost in the year the project is awarded.
Three percent project growth factor compounded annually is applied to right-of-way and construction costs in program years 2, 3, 4, and 5.
No inflation is applied to the Funding From Other Sources (FFOS) or Payments.
Engineering includes PE costs, CE costs and R/W incidentals.

STATE FISCAL YEAR PROJECT BUDGETING

Prior Prog.
7/2013-
6/2014

7/2014-
6/2015

7/2015-
6/2016

7/2016-
6/2017

7/2017-
6/2018

County: Franklin
Route: MO 100
Job No.: 6S2227

Intersection improvements at Rte. MM in Gray Summit. Portion of improvements funded 
by adjacent property owner. 

Length: 0.21 MPO: Y
Fund Cat: Safety Fed: 470 State: 25 Local: 28

Sec Cat: Urban Safety Awd Date: Fall 14 Anticipated Fed Cat: Safety

TIP #: 4424G-10 Future Cost:  0 Estimate Total:  547

Engineering: 24 16 35 0 0 0

R/W: 0 20 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 0 452 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 0 28 0 0 0

Payments: 0 0 0 0 0 0

County: Franklin
Route: MO 30
Job No.: 6Q3076

Install Intelligent Transportation Systems devices between I-270 and Rte. B/NN. 
Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement Program funds $712,973.  
 

Length: 0.00 MPO: Y
Fund Cat: Taking Care Of System Fed: 839 State: 210 Local: 0

Sec Cat: Systems Operations Awd Date: Summer 14 Anticipated Fed Cat: C.M.A.Q.

TIP #: Future Cost:  0 Estimate Total:  1,049

Engineering: 0 75 56 0 0 0

R/W: 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 0 918 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 0 713 0 0 0

Payments: 0 0 0 0 0 0

County: Jefferson
Route: US 61
Job No.: 6S3050

Pavement improvements from Rte. M. to St. Louis County line.  

Length: 9.01 MPO: Y
Fund Cat: Taking Care Of System AC-State: 5,692 State: 1,422 Local: 0

Sec Cat: Rehab And Reconst Awd Date: 2016 Anticipated Fed Cat: NHPP

TIP #:  Future Cost:  0 Estimate Total:  7,114

Engineering: 0 201 150 546 0 0

R/W: 0 100 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 0 0 6,117 0 0

FFOS: 0 0 0 0 0 0

Payments: 0 0 0 0 0 0

County: Jefferson
Route: RT NN
Job No.: 6S3005

Bridge improvements over Dutch Creek. Project involves bridge N0612. 

Length: 0.10 MPO: Y
Fund Cat: Taking Care Of System Fed: 586 State: 146 Local: 0

Sec Cat: Rehab And Reconst Awd Date: 2015 Anticipated Fed Cat: NHPP

TIP #: 5548C-12 Future Cost:  0 Estimate Total:  797

Engineering: 65 11 51 0 0 0

R/W: 0 50 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 0 620 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 0 0 0 0 0

Payments: 0 0 0 0 0 0

County: Jefferson
Route: RT Y
Job No.: 6S3010E

Pavement, shoulders and curve improvements from Rte. 30 to Rte. 21. Shoulder and curve 
improvements funded with Open Container funds. 

Length: 16.28 MPO: Y
Fund Cat: Taking Care Of System AC-State: 2,639 State: 660 Local: 0

Sec Cat: Thin Lift Overlay Awd Date: 2015 Anticipated Fed Cat: S.T.P.

TIP #:  Future Cost:  0 Estimate Total:  3,299

Engineering: 0 300 234 0 0 0

R/W: 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 0 2,765 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 0 1,376 0 0 0

Payments: 0 0 0 0 0 0

* Subject to the approval of the Transportation Improvement Plan by the governing Metropolitan Planning Organization.
Sep-10-2013 Section 4 - 1 District St. Louis           TMA Dollars in Thousands
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2014-2018 Highway and Bridge Construction Schedule
Construction contingency applied to construction cost in the year the project is awarded.
Three percent project growth factor compounded annually is applied to right-of-way and construction costs in program years 2, 3, 4, and 5.
No inflation is applied to the Funding From Other Sources (FFOS) or Payments.
Engineering includes PE costs, CE costs and R/W incidentals.

STATE FISCAL YEAR PROJECT BUDGETING

Prior Prog.
7/2013-
6/2014

7/2014-
6/2015

7/2015-
6/2016

7/2016-
6/2017

7/2017-
6/2018

County: St. Charles
Route: OR 64
Job No.: 6S3074

Ramp and intersection improvements at Rte. K and Rte. 94. Congestion Mitigation and 
Air Quality Improvement Program funds $221,585. 

Length: 0.69 MPO: Y
Fund Cat: Taking Care Of System Fed: 263 State: 66 Local: 0

Sec Cat: Systems Operations Awd Date: Summer 14 Anticipated Fed Cat: C.M.A.Q.

TIP #: Future Cost:  0 Estimate Total:  329

Engineering: 0 18 26 0 0 0

R/W: 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 0 285 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 0 222 0 0 0

Payments: 0 0 0 0 0 0

County: St. Charles
Route: RT Z
Job No.: 6S3047

Intersection improvements at I-70 westbound ramps and North Outer Road. Congestion 
Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement Program funds $1,073,363.  
 

Length: 0.10 MPO: Y
Fund Cat: Taking Care Of System Fed: 1,131 State: 282 Local: 0

Sec Cat: Systems Operations Awd Date: 2016 Anticipated Fed Cat: C.M.A.Q.

TIP #:  Future Cost:  0 Estimate Total:  1,413

Engineering: 0 88 1 74 0 0

R/W: 0 8 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 0 0 1,242 0 0

FFOS: 0 7 0 937 0 0

Payments: 0 0 0 0 0 0

County: St. Louis
Route: MO 100
Job No.: 6S3082

Install Flashing Yellow Arrows to existing traffic signals on Rtes. 100, 366, 340, and 61/67. 
Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement Program funds $364,239.  
 

Length: 0.00 MPO: Y
Fund Cat: Taking Care Of System Fed: 434 State: 108 Local: 0

Sec Cat: Systems Operations Awd Date: Summer 14 Anticipated Fed Cat: C.M.A.Q.

TIP #: Future Cost:  0 Estimate Total:  542

Engineering: 0 36 37 0 0 0

R/W: 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 0 469 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 0 364 0 0 0

Payments: 0 0 0 0 0 0

County: St. Louis
Route: MO 109
Job No.: 6S3073

Add dual left turn lanes at 4th Street. Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Program 
funds $267,276. 

Length: 0.00 MPO: Y
Fund Cat: Taking Care Of System Fed: 310 State: 78 Local: 0

Sec Cat: Systems Operations Awd Date: 2015 Anticipated Fed Cat: C.M.A.Q.

TIP #: Future Cost:  0 Estimate Total:  388

Engineering: 0 10 34 0 0 0

R/W: 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 0 344 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 0 267 0 0 0

Payments: 0 0 0 0 0 0

County: St. Louis
Route: MO 115
Job No.: 6S2428

Great Street improvements from Hanley Road to Rte. U. $1,200,000 STP from Eastwest 
Gateway, $500,000 Great Rivers Greenway, and $400,000 St. Louis County. 

Length: 1.66 MPO: Y
Fund Cat: Major Projects & Emerging Needs AC-State: 10,470 State: 2,218 Local: 400

Sec Cat: Enhancements Awd Date: Spring 14 Anticipated Fed Cat: S.T.P.

TIP #: 5526-14 Future Cost:  0 Estimate Total:  13,833

Engineering: 745 793 0 0 0 0

R/W: 0 250 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 12,045 0 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 2,100 0 0 0 0

Payments: 0 0 0 0 0 0

* Subject to the approval of the Transportation Improvement Plan by the governing Metropolitan Planning Organization.
Sep-10-2013 Section 4 - 2 District St. Louis           TMA Dollars in Thousands
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2014-2018 Highway and Bridge Construction Schedule
Construction contingency applied to construction cost in the year the project is awarded.
Three percent project growth factor compounded annually is applied to right-of-way and construction costs in program years 2, 3, 4, and 5.
No inflation is applied to the Funding From Other Sources (FFOS) or Payments.
Engineering includes PE costs, CE costs and R/W incidentals.

STATE FISCAL YEAR PROJECT BUDGETING

Prior Prog.
7/2013-
6/2014

7/2014-
6/2015

7/2015-
6/2016

7/2016-
6/2017

7/2017-
6/2018

County: St. Louis
Route: MO 141
Job No.: 6P3086

Add dual left turn lanes at Vance Road intersection. Congestion Mitigation and Air 
Quality Improvement Program funds $2,549,600. 

Length: 0.16 MPO: Y
Fund Cat: Taking Care Of System Fed: 2,943 State: 736 Local: 0

Sec Cat: Systems Operations Awd Date: 2016 Anticipated Fed Cat: C.M.A.Q.

TIP #: Future Cost:  0 Estimate Total:  3,679

Engineering: 0 100 95 137 0 0

R/W: 0 0 1,133 0 0 0

Construction: 0 0 0 2,214 0 0

FFOS: 0 0 880 1,670 0 0

Payments: 0 0 0 0 0 0

County: St. Louis
Route: MO 30
Job No.: 6S3081

Install Flashing Yellow Arrows to existing traffic signals on Rtes. 30, 231, 180, 47, and 50. 
Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement Program funds $389,509.  
 

Length: 0.00 MPO: Y
Fund Cat: Taking Care Of System Fed: 464 State: 116 Local: 0

Sec Cat: Systems Operations Awd Date: Summer 14 Anticipated Fed Cat: C.M.A.Q.

TIP #: Future Cost:  0 Estimate Total:  580

Engineering: 0 39 39 0 0 0

R/W: 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 0 502 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 0 390 0 0 0

Payments: 0 0 0 0 0 0

County: St. Louis
Route: IS 64
Job No.: 6I3056

Replace bridge at Chesterfield Parkway West. Economic Development project for 
capacity improvement for RGA development. Project involves bridge A4155. $4,000,000 
Economic Development and $985,769 Gateway Ridge, LLC. 

Length: 0.20 MPO: Y
Fund Cat: Major Projects & Emerging Needs AC-State: 4,880 State: 234 Local: 986

Sec Cat: Rehab And Reconst Awd Date: Fall 13 Anticipated Fed Cat: S.T.P. Federal Oversight

TIP #: Future Cost:  0 Estimate Total:  6,105

Engineering: 5 413 0 0 0 0

R/W: 0 100 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 5,587 0 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 4,986 0 0 0 0

Payments: 0 0 0 0 0 0

County: St. Louis
Route: IS 64
Job No.: 6Q3084

Installation of Dynamic Message Signs on I-64 between Rte. 340 and Mason and on I-44 
between Jamison and Rte. 109. Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement 
Program funds $662,769.  
 

Length: 0.00 MPO: Y
Fund Cat: Taking Care Of System Fed: 766 State: 193 Local: 0
Sec Cat: Systems Operations Awd Date: Summer 14 Anticipated Fed Cat: C.M.A.Q.
TIP #: Future Cost:  0 Estimate Total:  959

Engineering: 0 68 38 0 0 0

R/W: 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 0 853 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 0 663 0 0 0

Payments: 0 0 0 0 0 0

County: St. Louis
Route: US 67
Job No.: 6S3080

Traffic signal system upgrades from Quailways Drive to Litzinger Road. Congestion 
Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement Program funds $438,117.  
 

Length: 0.00 MPO: Y
Fund Cat: Taking Care Of System Fed: 511 State: 129 Local: 0

Sec Cat: Systems Operations Awd Date: Summer 14 Anticipated Fed Cat: C.M.A.Q.

TIP #: Future Cost:  0 Estimate Total:  640

Engineering: 0 38 38 0 0 0

R/W: 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 0 564 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 0 438 0 0 0

Payments: 0 0 0 0 0 0

* Subject to the approval of the Transportation Improvement Plan by the governing Metropolitan Planning Organization.
Sep-10-2013 Section 4 - 3 District St. Louis           TMA Dollars in Thousands
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2014-2018 Highway and Bridge Construction Schedule
Construction contingency applied to construction cost in the year the project is awarded.
Three percent project growth factor compounded annually is applied to right-of-way and construction costs in program years 2, 3, 4, and 5.
No inflation is applied to the Funding From Other Sources (FFOS) or Payments.
Engineering includes PE costs, CE costs and R/W incidentals.

STATE FISCAL YEAR PROJECT BUDGETING

Prior Prog.
7/2013-
6/2014

7/2014-
6/2015

7/2015-
6/2016

7/2016-
6/2017

7/2017-
6/2018

County: St. Louis City
Route: MO 30
Job No.: 6P3078

Replace signals and upgrade signal detection at various intersections from I-55 to Grand 
Boulevard. Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Imrprovment Program funds 
$1,265,256.  
 

Length: 0.00 MPO: Y
Fund Cat: Taking Care Of System Fed: 1,711 State: 427 Local: 0
Sec Cat: Systems Operations Awd Date: 2015 Anticipated Fed Cat: C.M.A.Q.
TIP #: Future Cost:  0 Estimate Total:  2,138

Engineering: 0 60 216 0 0 0

R/W: 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 0 1,862 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 0 1,265 0 0 0

Payments: 0 0 0 0 0 0

County: St. Louis City
Route: RT D
Job No.: 6S3079

Replace signals and upgrade signal detection at various intersections from Grand 
Boulevard to Kingshighway Boulevard. Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality 
Improvement Program funds $1,412,154.  
 

Length: 0.00 MPO: Y
Fund Cat: Taking Care Of System Fed: 1,918 State: 480 Local: 0
Sec Cat: Systems Operations Awd Date: 2015 Anticipated Fed Cat: C.M.A.Q.
TIP #: Future Cost:  0 Estimate Total:  2,398

Engineering: 0 60 260 0 0 0

R/W: 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 0 2,078 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 0 1,412 0 0 0

Payments: 0 0 0 0 0 0

County: Various
Route: Various
Job No.: 6Q3077

Intelligent Transportation Systems improvements at various routes and various counties. 
Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement Program funds $2,724,441.  
 

Length: 0.00 MPO: Y
Fund Cat: Taking Care Of System Fed: 3,175 State: 795 Local: 0

Sec Cat: Systems Operations Awd Date: Summer 14 Anticipated Fed Cat: C.M.A.Q.

TIP #: Future Cost:  0 Estimate Total:  3,970

Engineering: 0 298 164 0 0 0

R/W: 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 0 3,508 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 0 2,724 0 0 0

Payments: 0 0 0 0 0 0

County: Various
Route: Various
Job No.: 6Q3088

Upgrade central traffic signal control system at various signalized intersections 
throughout St. Louis district. Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement 
Program funds $2,684,654. 

Length: 0.00 MPO: Y
Fund Cat: Taking Care Of System Fed: 2,908 State: 726 Local: 0

Sec Cat: Systems Operations Awd Date: Fall 14 Anticipated Fed Cat: C.M.A.Q.

TIP #: Future Cost:  0 Estimate Total:  3,634

Engineering: 0 5 172 0 0 0

R/W: 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 0 3,457 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 0 2,685 0 0 0

Payments: 0 0 0 0 0 0

County: Various
Route: Various
Job No.: 6S3075

Improve signal detection along various routes throughout the St. Louis District. 
Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement Program funds $408,135.  
 

Length: 0.00 MPO: Y
Fund Cat: Taking Care Of System Fed: 484 State: 121 Local: 0

Sec Cat: Systems Operations Awd Date: Summer 14 Anticipated Fed Cat: C.M.A.Q.

TIP #: Future Cost:  0 Estimate Total:  605

Engineering: 0 40 40 0 0 0

R/W: 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 0 525 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 0 408 0 0 0

Payments: 0 0 0 0 0 0

* Subject to the approval of the Transportation Improvement Plan by the governing Metropolitan Planning Organization.
Sep-10-2013 Section 4 - 4 District St. Louis           TMA Dollars in Thousands
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2014-2018 Highway and Bridge Construction Schedule
Construction contingency applied to construction cost in the year the project is awarded.
Three percent project growth factor compounded annually is applied to right-of-way and construction costs in program years 2, 3, 4, and 5.
No inflation is applied to the Funding From Other Sources (FFOS) or Payments.
Engineering includes PE costs, CE costs and R/W incidentals.

STATE FISCAL YEAR PROJECT BUDGETING

Prior Prog.
7/2013-
6/2014

7/2014-
6/2015

7/2015-
6/2016

7/2016-
6/2017

7/2017-
6/2018

County: Greene
Route: MO 125
Job No.: 7S3041

Railroad crossing grade separation 0.1 mile south of Rte. D. $2.25 million FHWA STP 
Section 130 funds. $250,000 State Grade Crossing Safety Account funds. 

Length: 0.80 MPO: Y
Fund Cat: Highway Rail Safety AC-State: 2,299 State: 575 Local: 0

Sec Cat: Highway Rail Safety Awd Date: 2015 Anticipated Fed Cat: S.T.P.

TIP #: GR1402 Future Cost:  0 Estimate Total:  2,874

Engineering: 0 5 302 0 0 0

R/W: 0 275 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 0 2,292 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 275 2,225 0 0 0

Payments: 0 0 0 0 0 0

County: Greene
Route: US 160
Job No.: 8S0690

Intersection improvements on Campbell Avenue at Plainview Road. Cost share with the 
Springfield and Greene County. $446,093 Cost Share Program. $75,073 City of 
Springfield. $67,056 Greene County. $300,000 STP-Urban Program. 

Length: 0.20 MPO: Y
Fund Cat: Major Projects & Emerging Needs AC-State: 977 State: 103 Local: 142

Sec Cat: Regional Awd Date: Winter 14 Anticipated Fed Cat: NHPP

TIP #: SP1407 Future Cost:  0 Estimate Total:  1,330

Engineering: 108 234 0 0 0 0

R/W: 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 988 0 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 888 0 0 0 0

Payments: 0 0 0 0 0 0

County: Greene
Route: US 160
Job No.: 8S0690B

Intersection and outer road improvements at the Campbell Ave. and Plainview Road 
intersection in Springfield. Cost Share with Springfield and Greene County. $1,037,526 
Cost Share Program. $148,837 City of Springfield. $132,944 Greene County. $595,344 
STP-Urban Program. 

Length: 0.40 MPO: Y
Fund Cat: Major Projects & Emerging Needs AC-State: 1,958 State: 263 Local: 282
Sec Cat: Regional Awd Date: 2015 Anticipated Fed Cat: NHPP
TIP #: SP1408 Future Cost:  0 Estimate Total:  2,503

Engineering: 0 225 129 0 0 0

R/W: 0 967 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 0 1,182 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 877 1,038 0 0 0

Payments: 0 0 0 0 0 0

* Subject to the approval of the Transportation Improvement Plan by the governing Metropolitan Planning Organization.
Sep-3-2013 Section 4 - 1 District Southwest           TMA Dollars in Thousands
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Funding Source:  STP Section 130 and State Grade Crossing Safety Account funds.
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Funding Source:  Cost Share, Springfield, Greene County, STP Urban, and available SFY 2014 STIP funds.
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Reason:  To improve intersection and implement a Cost Share/Cost Participation project. 
Funding Source:  Cost Share, Springfield, Greene County, STP Urban, and available SFY 2014 and SFY 2015 STIP funds.





